Phase II Ground Investigation Report
Selwyn Primary School, Highams Park
EPS Ref: UK13.1429

APPENDIX C

Laboratory Results- Environmental



Environmental Protection Strategies Ltd
Unit 7B Caxton House

Broad Street

Cambourne, Cambs

CB23 6JN

FAO B Virtue/S Smith

Login Batch No
Sample ID
Sample No
Sampling Date
Depth
Matrix
SOP! Determinand{
2030 Moisture
Stones content (>50mm)
2040 Soil colour
Soil texture
Other material
2010 pH
2300 Cyanide (total)
2175 Sulfur (total TRL report 447)
2625 Organic matter
2120 Sulfate (2:1 water soluble) as SO4
2490 Chromium (hexavalent)
2430 Sulfate (total BS1377 HCI extract)
2450 Arsenic
Cadmium
Chromium
Copper
Mercury
Nickel
Lead
Selenium
Zinc
2700 Naphthalene
Acenaphthylene
Acenaphthene

All tests undertaken between 18/02/2014 and 26/02/2014

* Accreditation status

CAS Nol

57125

14808798
18540299
14808798
7440382
7440439
7440473
7440508
7439976
7440020
7439921
7782492
7440666
91203
208968
83329

LABORATORY TEST REPORT

Units{
%
%

mg kg-'
%

%
gl
mg kg-'
%
mg kg-'
mg kg-'
mg kg-'
mg kg-'
mg kg-'
mg kg-'
mg kg-'
mg kg-'
mg kg-'
mg kg-'
mg kg-'
mg kg-'

*

Results of analysis of 7 samples

UK13.1429- Selwyn Primary School

ETIIZIEEEEEEEEZTEEEEzZEEEEEEEEZELIELEER

This report should be interpreted in conjunction with the notes on the accompanying cover page.

received 18 February 2014

AJ84162
WS2

13/2/2014
0.5m - 1.0m

SOIL

19.8
<0.02
brown

clay

none

8.0

0.012
0.14

0.08

' Chemtest

The right chemistry to deliver results

Report Date
26 Februarv 2014

251519
WS1 WS4 WS5 WS6 WS1
13/2/2014 13/2/2014 13/2/2014 13/2/2014 13/2/2014
0.1m-0.3m 0.1m-0.3m 0.1m-0.3m 0.1m-0.3m 0.8m-1.0m
SOIL SOIL SOIL SOIL SOIL
10.2 8.71 12.5 10.9 17.2
<0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02
brown brown brown brown brown
sand sand sand sand clay
stones stones stones stones none
10.5 8.7 94 9.5 8.4
<0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
0.039
5.9 2.2 6.2 22
0.21 0.03 0.34 0.99 0.10
<0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
0.07
21 22 13 62
1.6 0.31 0.31 1.00
61 34 21 200
61 39 24 110
<0.10 0.12 0.10 0.34
27 33 13 55
390 120 54 250
<0.20 <0.20 1.1 1.2
300 93 52 230
0.84 0.66 2.1 1
7.9 14 8.9 5.9
2.9 0.31 3.8 14

Column page 1

Report page 1 of 2
LIMS sample ID range AJ84162 to AJ84168



Environmental Protection Strategies Ltd
Unit 7B Caxton House

Broad Street

Cambourne, Cambs

CB23 6JN

FAO B Virtue/S Smith

Login Batch No
Sample ID
Sample No
Sampling Date
Depth
Matrix
SOP! Determinand{
2030 Moisture
Stones content (>50mm)
2040 Soil colour
Soil texture
Other material
2010 pH
2300 Cyanide (total)
2175 Sulfur (total TRL report 447)
2625 Organic matter
2120 Sulfate (2:1 water soluble) as SO4
2490 Chromium (hexavalent)
2430 Sulfate (total BS1377 HCI extract)
2450 Arsenic
Cadmium
Chromium
Copper
Mercury
Nickel
Lead
Selenium
Zinc
2700 Naphthalene
Acenaphthylene
Acenaphthene

* Accreditation status

LABORATORY TEST REPORT

Results of analysis of 7 samples
received 18 February 2014

UK13.1429- Selwyn Primary School

251519
WS5
13/2/2014
2.0m-2.2m
SOIL
CAS No! Unitsd *
% M 21.6
Y% M <0.02
M brown
M clay
M none
M 8.1
57125 mg kg-' M
% M 0.030
% M
14808798 gl M 0.22
18540299 mg kg-' N
14808798 % M 0.14
7440382 mg kg-' M
7440439 mg kg-' M
7440473 mg kg-' M
7440508 mg kg-' M
7439976 mg kg-' M
7440020 mg kg-' M
7439921 mg kg-' M
7782492 mg kg-' M
7440666 mg kg-' M
91203 mg kg-' M
208968 mg kg-' M
83329 mg kg-' M

This report should be interpreted in conjunction with the notes on the accompanying cover page.

i Chemtest

The right chemistry to deliver results

Report Date

26 February 2014

Column page 2
Report page 1 of 2
LIMS sample ID range AJ84162 to AJ84168



Environmental Protection Strategies Ltd
Unit 7B Caxton House

Broad Street

Cambourne, Cambs

CB23 6JN

FAO B Virtue/S Smith

2700 Fluorene
Phenanthrene
Anthracene
Fluoranthene
Pyrene
Benzo[a]anthracene
Chrysene
Benzo[b]fluoranthene
Benzo[k]fluoranthene
Benzo[a]pyrene
Dibenzo[a,h]anthracene
Indeno[1,2,3-cd]pyrene
Benzo[g,h,ilperylene
Total (of 16) PAHs

2920 Phenols (total)

All tests undertaken between 18/02/2014 and 26/02/2014
* Accreditation status

86737
85018
120127
206440
129000
56553
218019
205992
207089
50328
53703
193395
191242

LABORATORY TEST REPORT

mg kg-'
mg kg-'
mg kg-'
mg kg-'
mg kg-'
mg kg-'
mg kg-'
mg kg-'
mg kg-'
mg kg-'
mg kg-'
mg kg-'
mg kg-'
mg kg-'
mg kg-'

Results of analysis of 7 samples

UK13.1429- Selwyn Primary School
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This report should be interpreted in conjunction with the notes on the accompanying cover page.

received 18 February 2014

251519

AJ84162 AJ84163
WS2

WS1

13/2/2014
0.5m - 1.0m
SOIL SOIL
3.7
59
19
140
130
83
85
81
50
83
13
57
52
880
<0.3

13/2/2014
0.1m-0.3m

13/2/2014
0.1m-0.3m
SOIL

15
4.1
37
33
20
21
21
11
19
24
13
14
210

' Chemtest

The right chemistry to deliver results

Report Date
26 Februarv 2014

84164
Ws4 WS5 WS6 WSH1
13/2/2014 13/2/2014 13/2/2014
0.1m-0.3m 0.1m-0.3m 0.8m-1.0m
SOIL SOIL SOIL
6.8 15
110 260
28 69
210 330
180 260
110 130
110 130
84 110
84 63
94 96
14 16
65 60
63 58
1200 1600
<0.3 <0.3

<0.3

Column page 1
Report page 2 of 2
LIMS sample ID ra

nge AJ84162 to AJ84168



Environmental Protection Strategies Ltd
Unit 7B Caxton House

Broad Street

Cambourne, Cambs

CB23 6JN

FAO B Virtue/S Smith

2700 Fluorene
Phenanthrene
Anthracene
Fluoranthene
Pyrene
Benzo[a]anthracene
Chrysene
Benzo[b]fluoranthene
Benzo[k]fluoranthene
Benzo[a]pyrene
Dibenzol[a,h]anthracene
Indeno[1,2,3-cd]pyrene
Benzo[g,h,i]perylene
Total (of 16) PAHs

2920 Phenols (total)

* Accreditation status

This report should be interpreted in conjunction with the notes on the accompanying cover page.

86737
85018
120127
206440
129000
56553
218019
205992
207089
50328
53703
193395
191242

LABORATORY TEST REPORT

Results of analysis of 7 samples

mg kg-'
mg kg-'
mg kg-'
mg kg-'
mg kg-'
mg kg-'
mg kg-'
mg kg-'
mg kg-'
mg kg-'
mg kg-'
mg kg-'
mg kg-'
mg kg-'
mg kg-'

UK13.1429- Selwyn Primary School

=TI zZzZzE=E2E2EEE

received 18 February 2014

251519

AJ84168

WS5

13/2/2014
2.0m-2.2m
SOIL

i Chemtest

Column page 2
Report page 2 of 2

The right chemistry to deliver results

Report Date
26 Februarv 2014

LIMS sample ID range AJ84162 to AJ84168



mrscaonone . LABORATORY TEST REPORT  pdChemtest

Broad Street AsbeStOS in SO"S

Cambourne, Cambs

CB23 6UN Results of analysis of 2 samples
received 18 February 2014

FAO B Virtue/S Smith UK13.1429- Selwyn Primary School

Report Date
26 February 2014

Login Batch No: 251519

Qualitative Results

ACM Type

Chemtest ID Sample ID Sample Desc  Depth (m)
AJB84163 Ws1 0.1-0.3 -
AJ84164 WS4 0.1-0.3 -

The detection limit for this method is 0.001%

Signed

Lauren Quinn
Asbestos Analyst

All tests undertaken between 26-Feb-2014 and 26-Feb-2014 at our asbestos testing facility in
Coventry

SOP 2192
Asbestos Identification

No Asbestos Detected
No Asbestos Detected

Report page 1 of 1
LIMS sample ID range AJ84163 to AJ84164



Phase II Ground Investigation Report
Selwyn Primary School, Highams Park
EPS Ref: UK13.1429

APPENDIX D

Laboratory Results- Waste



i Chemtest

LABORATORY TEST REPORT

CEN 10:1 CUMULATIVE TWO STAGE BATCH TEST

Environmental Protection Strategies Ltd
Unit 7B Caxton House

Broad Street

Cambourne, Cambs

CB23 6JN

FAO B Virtue/S Smith

Login Batch No 251521
Sample ID WS2
Sample No
Sampling Date 13/02/2014
Depth 0.1m - 0.3m
Solid Waste Analysis
Determinand { SoPJ = Units {
Total Organic Carbon 2625 M %
Loss on Ignition 2610 N %
Total BTEX 2761 @ M mg kg-'
Total PCBs (7 congeners) 2811 M mg kg-"
TPH Total WAC 2670 M mg kg-'
Total (of 17) PAHs 2700 N mg kg-"
pH 2010 M
Acid Neutralisation Capacity 2015 ' N mol kg-'
Eluate Analysis 2:1
Eluate
Determinand SOP{ = mg |-
Arsenic 1450 U 0.004
Barium 1450 U 0.027
Cadmium 1450 @ U <0.0005
Chromium 1450 U <0.001
Copper 1450 @ U 0.004
Mercury 1450 U <0.0005
Molybdenum 1450 U 0.015
Nickel 1450 | U <0.001
Lead 1450 @ U <0.001
Antimony 1450 U 0.003
Selenium 1450 @ U 0.004
Zinc 1450 | U 0.016
Chloride 1220 U 8
Fluoride 1220 U 2.1
Sulfate 1220 U 150
Total Dissolved Solids 1040 N 290
Phenol Index 1920 N <0.030
Dissolved Organic Carbon 1610 @ N 17
Solid Information
Dry mass of test portion/kg 0.175
Moisture (%) 3.33

All tests undertaken between 18-Feb-2014 and 26-Feb-2014
* Accreditation status

This report should be interpreted in conjunction with the notes on the accompanying cover page.

UK13.1429- Selwyn Primary School

Results of analysis of 4 samples
received 18 February 2014

Report Date
26 February 2014

Landfill Waste Acceptance
Criteria Limits
Stable
Non-reactive
Inert Waste Hazardous Hazardous
Landfill Waste in Non- Waste Landfill
Hazardous
Landfill
5 3 | 5 | 6 |
4.37
<0.005 [N
<1
5000  [EENECCNEN
1900
9
0.048
8:1 2:1 Cumulative 10:1 Limit values for compliance leaching test
Eluate Eluate Eluate using BS EN 12457-3 at L/S 10 I/kg
mg |- mg kg-" mg kg-'
0.006 <0.05 0.06 __
0.047 <0.5 <0.5
<0.0005 <0.01 <0.01
<0.001 <0.05 <0.05
0.002 <0.05 <0.05
<0.0005 <0.01 <0.01
0.004 <0.05 0.05
<0.001 <0.05 <0.05
<0.001 <0.01 <0.01
0.003 0.01 0.03
0.001 0.01 0.01
0.003 <0.5 <0.5
16 16 224
0.75 4.2 8.84
26 300 383
96 579 1150
<0.030 <0.5 <0.5
15 <50 152

Leach Test Information

Leachant volume 1st extract/I 0.34
Leachant volume 2nd extract/|l 14
Eluate recovered from 1st extract/I 0.1739

Column page 1
Report Page 1 of 2
LIMS sample ID range AJ84169 to AJ84172



i Chemtest

LABORATORY TEST REPORT

CEN 10:1 CUMULATIVE TWO STAGE BATCH TEST

Environmental Protection Strategies Ltd
Unit 7B Caxton House
Broad Street

Cambourne, Cambs Results of analysis of 4 samples
CB23 6JN received 18 February 2014
Report Date
FAO B Virtue/S Smith UK13.1429- Selwyn Primary School 26 February 2014
Login Batch No 251521
Landfill Waste Acceptance
Sample ID WS2 . .
Sample No Criteria Limits
Sampling Date 13/02/2014 Stable
Depth 0.5m - 1.0m Non-reactive
Inert Waste Hazardous Hazardous
Landfill Waste in Non- Waste Landfill
Hazardous
Solid Waste Analysis Landfill
Determinand { SoPJ = Units {
Total Organic Carbon 2625 | M % 0.53 | 3 | 5 | & |
Loss on Ignition 2610 | N % 4.79
Total BTEX 2761 | M mg kg-' <0.005
Total PCBs (7 congeners) 2811 | M mg kg-' <1
TPH Total WAC 2670 | M mg kg-' <10 | 500 |
Total (of 17) PAHs 2700 | N mg kg-' 54
pH 2010 | M 8.2
Acid Neutralisation Capacity 2015 | N mol kg-' 0.022
Eluate Analysis 2:1 8:1 2:1 Cumulative 10:1 Limit values for compliance leaching test
Eluate Eluate Eluate Eluate using BS EN 12457-3 at L/S 10 I/kg
Determinand { SOP{ * mg |- mg I-* mg kg-" mg kg-'
Arsenic 1450 | U <0.001 <0.001 <0.05 <0.05 _—
Barium 1450 | U 0.023 0.011 <0.5 <0.5
Cadmium 1450 | U <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.01 <0.01
Chromium 1450 | U <0.001 <0.001 <0.05 <0.05
Copper 1450 | U 0.002 <0.001 <0.05 <0.05
Mercury 1450 | U <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.01 <0.01
Molybdenum 1450 | U <0.001 <0.001 <0.05 <0.05
Nickel 1450 | U <0.001 <0.001 <0.05 <0.05
Lead 1450 | U <0.001 <0.001 <0.01 <0.01
Antimony 1450 | U <0.001 <0.001 <0.01 <0.01
Selenium 1450 | U 0.003 <0.001 0.01 0.01
Zinc 1450 | U 0.012 0.002 <0.5 <0.5
Chloride 1220 | U 8.8 0.25 17.6 17.8
Fluoride 1220 | U 14 0.11 238 3.41
Sulfate 1220 | U 210 13 420 482
Total Dissolved Solids 1040 | N 410 60 820 1230
Phenol Index 1920 | N <0.030 <0.030 <0.5 <0.5
Dissolved Organic Carbon 1610 | N 19 17 <50 174
Solid Information Leach Test Information
Dry mass of test portion/kg 0.175 Leachant volume 1st extract/| 0.343
Moisture (%) 24.6 Leachant volume 2nd extract/I 1.4
Eluate recovered from 1st extract/I 0.3128

All tests undertaken between 18-Feb-2014 and 26-Feb-2014 Column page 1
* Accreditation status Report Page 2 of 2

This report should be interpreted in conjunction with the notes on the accompanying cover page. LIMS sample ID range AJ84169 to AJ84172



Environmental Protection Strategies Ltd
Unit 7B Caxton House

Broad Street

Cambourne, Cambs

CB23 6JN

FAO B Virtue/S Smith

Login Batch No
Sample ID
Sample No
Sampling Date
Depth
Matrix
SOP! Determinand{
2030 Moisture
Stones content (>50mm)
2040 Soil colour
Soil texture
Other material
2010 pH
2610 Loss on ignition
2015 Acid Neutralisation Capacity
2300 Cyanide (total)
2625 Total Organic Carbon
2120 Boron (hot water soluble)
2490 Chromium (hexavalent)
2450 Arsenic
Cadmium
Chromium
Copper
Mercury
Nickel
Lead
Selenium
Zinc
2670 TPH >C6-C8
TPH >C8-C10
TPH >C10-C12

All tests undertaken between 18/02/2014 and 21/02/2014

* Accreditation status

CAS Nol

ANC
57125

7440428
18540299
7440382
7440439
7440473
7440508
7439976
7440020
7439921
7782492
7440666

LABORATORY TEST REPORT

Units{
%
%

%

mol kg-'

mg kg-'
%
mg kg-'
mg kg-'
mg kg-'
mg kg-'
mg kg-'
mg kg-'
mg kg-'
mg kg-'
mg kg-'
mg kg-'
mg kg-'
mg kg-'
mg kg-'
mg kg-'

*

Results of analysis of 2 samples
received 17 February 2014

UK13.1429- Selwyn Primary School

251520
WS2 WS2
13/2/2014 13/2/2014
0.1m-0.3m 0.5m - 1.0m

SOIL SOIL
M 3.33 24.6
M <0.02 <0.02
M brown brown
M sand clay
M stones,clinker none
M 9.0 8.2
M 4.37 4.79
N 0.048 0.022
M <0.50 <0.50
M 5.0 0.53
M 0.6 0.9
N <0.5 <0.5
M 19 13
M 0.62 0.13
M 41 62
M 28 31
M 0.17 0.13
M 23 58
M 51 23
M 0.45 0.70
M 68 87
U <0.1 <0.1
M 2.2 <01
M 20 <01

This report should be interpreted in conjunction with the notes on the accompanying cover page.

' Chemtest

Column page 1
Report page 1 of 3

The right chemistry to deliver results

Report Date
21 Februarv 2014

LIMS sample ID range AJ84169 to AJ84170



Environmental Protection Strategies Ltd
Unit 7B Caxton House

Broad Street

Cambourne, Cambs

CB23 6JN

FAO B Virtue/S Smith

2670

2700

2760

All tests undertaken between 18/02/2014 and 21/02/2014

TPH >C12-C16

TPH >C16-C21

TPH >C21-C25

TPH >C25-C35

TPH >C35-C40

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
Naphthalene
Acenaphthylene
Acenaphthene
Fluorene
Phenanthrene
Anthracene
Fluoranthene

Pyrene
Benzo[a]anthracene
Chrysene
Benzo[b]fluoranthene
Benzo[k]fluoranthene
Benzo[a]pyrene
Dibenzo[a,h]anthracene
Indeno[1,2,3-cd]pyrene
Benzo[g,h,i]perylene
Coronene
Total (of 17) PAHs
Benzene

* Accreditation status

91203
208968
83329
86737
85018
120127
206440
129000
56553
218019
205992
207089
50328
53703
193395
191242
191071

71432

LABORATORY TEST REPORT

mg kg-'
mg kg-'
mg kg-'
mg kg-'
mg kg-'
mg kg-'
mg kg-'
mg kg-'
mg kg-'
mg kg-'
mg kg-'
mg kg-'
mg kg-'
mg kg-'
mg kg-'
mg kg-'
mg kg-'
mg kg-'
mg kg-'
mg kg-'
mg kg-'
mg kg-'
mg kg-'
mg kg-'
g kg-'

Results of analysis of 2 samples
received 17 February 2014

UK13.1429- Selwyn Primary School

ETZzZzZZZ2EZ2EzZzZEEEgEZEZEZEEEECcEsEEgEE:R

This report should be interpreted in conjunction with the notes on the accompanying cover page.

251520
WS2 WS2
13/2/2014 13/2/2014
0.1m-0.3m 0.5m - 1.0m
SOIL SOIL
270 <0.1
1800 <0.1
930 <0.1
1500 <0.1
260 <0.1
4800 <0.1
12 0.4
38 1
18 0.6
28 0.7
320 9.4
73 2.2
330 8.5
270 6.8
140 3
140 3.2
120 2.6
81 1.8
120 2.1
22 <0.1
78 1.9
81 2
34 7.8
1900 54
<1.0 <1.0

i Chemtest

Column page 1
Report page 2 of 3

The right chemistry to deliver results

Report Date
21 Februarv 2014

LIMS sample ID range AJ84169 to AJ84170



Environmental Protection Strategies Ltd
Unit 7B Caxton House

Broad Street

Cambourne, Cambs

CB23 6JN

FAO B Virtue/S Smith

2760 Toluene
Ethylbenzene
m- & p-Xylene
o-Xylene
2761 Total BTEX
2811 Total PCBs (7 congeners)
2815 PCB 101
PCB 118
PCB 138
PCB 153
PCB 180
PCB 28
PCB 52

All tests undertaken between 18/02/2014 and 21/02/2014
* Accreditation status

108883
100414
1330207
95476

37680732
31508006
35065282
35065271
35065293
7012375
35693993

LABORATORY TEST REPORT

g kg-'
g kg-'
g kg-'
pg kg-'
mg kg-'
mg kg-'
mg kg-'
mg kg-'
mg kg-'
mg kg-'
mg kg-'
mg kg-'
mg kg-'

Results of analysis of 2 samples
received 17 February 2014

UK13.1429- Selwyn Primary School

ET=TIEEEEEEEEEEEEER

This report should be interpreted in conjunction with the notes on the accompanying cover page.

251520
WS2 WS2
13/2/2014 13/2/2014
0.1m-0.3m 0.5m - 1.0m
SOIL SOIL
<1.0 <1.0
<1.0 <1.0
<1.0 <1.0
<1.0 <1.0
<0.005 <0.005
<1 <1
<0.01 < 0.01
<0.01 <0.01
< 0.01 <0.01
< 0.01 <0.01
<0.01 <0.01
< 0.01 <0.01
<0.01 <0.01

' Chemtest

The right chemistry to deliver results

Report Date
21 Februarv 2014

Column page 1
Report page 3 of 3
LIMS sample ID range AJ84169 to AJ84170



mrscaonone . LABORATORY TEST REPORT  pdChemtest

Broad Street AsbeStOS in SO"S

Cambourne, Cambs

CB23 6UN Results of analysis of 2 samples
received 17 February 2014

FAO B Virtue/S Smith UK13.1429- Selwyn Primary School

Report Date
21 February 2014

Login Batch No: 251520

Qualitative Results

ACM Type

Chemtest ID Sample ID Sample Desc  Depth (m)
AJB84169 Ws2 0.1-0.3 -
AJ84170 WS2 0.5-1.0 -

The detection limit for this method is 0.001%

Signed

Lauren Quinn
Asbestos Analyst

All tests undertaken between 21-Feb-2014 and 21-Feb-2014 at our asbestos testing facility in
Coventry

SOP 2192
Asbestos Identification

No Asbestos Detected
No Asbestos Detected

Report page 1 of 1
LIMS sample ID range AJ84169 to AJ84170





